
 
 

 

   
 

 

Launching of the Pacific Soil Partnership 

13 October 2014, Novotel Hotel, Suva, Fiji 

PARTICIPANT LIST 

Federated States of 
Micronesia 
 

Dr Nacanieli Tuivavalagi 
Agronomy Researcher 
College of Micronesia – FSM 
P O BOX 1866 
Kolonia, Pohnpei 
Federated States of Micronesia FM 96941 
 
Tel: +691 320 5731                      Mobile: +691 926 0945 
Fax: +691 320 3133 
Email: nat.tuivavalagi@gmail.com 
Website:  www.comfsm.fm  
 

Fiji Mr. Ropate Ligairi 
Permanent Secretary 
Ministry of Agriculture 
 
Tel: (679) 3383 233 
Fax: (679) 3383 546  
E-mail: ropate.ligairi@agriculture.gov.fj or psagriculture@conenct.com.fj 
 
Mr. Nacanieli Waka 
Director - Land Use  
Ministry of Agriculture 
 
Mr. Solo Nagaunavou 
Deputy Senior Agriculture Assistant – Land Use 
Ministry of Agriculture 
 
Mr. Gilbert Lewanavanua 
Senior Research Officer – Land Use 
Ministry of Agriculture 
 
Private Mail Bag 
Raiwaqa, Suva 
FIJI 
 

French Polynesia- Tahiti 
 

Dr Charles Garnier 
Ministry of Agriculture 
Tahiti 
French Polynesia 
 

mailto:nat.tuivavalagi@gmail.com
http://www.comfsm.fm/
mailto:ropate.ligairi@agriculture.gov.fj
mailto:psagriculture@conenct.com.fj


Launching of the Pacific Soil Partnership 

 
 

2 
 

Tel: (689) 502570 
Email: charles.garnier@rural.gov.pf  
 

Kiribati 
 

Mr Tokintekai Bakineti 
Principal Agricultural Officer 
Agriculture Division 
P O Box 267, Bikenibeu 
Tarawa 
Kiribati 
 
Tel: (686) 28 108                                Mobile: (686) 60 209 
Email: tokintekai@gmail.com 
 

Papua New Guinea Dr David Minemba 
Research and Development Coordinator 
National Agriculture Research Institute (NARI) 
NARI Highlands Regional Centre 
P O Box 120 
Mt. Hagen – WHP 
PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
 
Tel:  +675 7188 3810                    Mobile: +675 7152 6661 
Email:  david.minemba@nari.org.pg 
Website:  www.nari.org.pg  
 

Samoa Mr David Hunter 
Chief Executive Officer 
Scientific Research Organisation of Samoa (SROS) 
P O Box 6597 
Apia 
SAMOA 
 
Tel: (685) 20664 ext 11                 Mobile:  (685) 778 7778 
Email: Tilafono@sros.org.ws       tilafono@gmail.com  
Website:  www.sros.org.ws 

 

Solomon Islands Mr Simon Iro Sefa 
Senior Planning Officer 
Ministry of Agriculture and Livestock (MAL) 
P O Box G13 
Honiara 
Solomon Islands 
 
Tel:  (677) 22 143 ext.216                  Mobile: (677) 7487 962 
Email: iro_simon@yahoo.co.nz 
 

Tonga 

 
Dr. Viliami Toalei Manu 
Deputy Director 
Ministry of Agriculture & Food, Forests and Fisheries 
P O Box 14 
Nuku’alofa 
TONGA 
 
Tel: (676) 37 474                     Mobile: (676) 7717 936 
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Fax: (676) 23-093 
Email: mafsoils@kalianet.to      viliamitoaleimanu@yahoo.com  
 

Tuvalu Mr Mataio Tekinene 
Director of Environment 
Funafuti 
Tuvalu 
 
Tel: 
Email: tekinenemataio@gmail.com 
 

Vanuatu Mr Livo Mele 
Director of Agriculture 
Department of Agriculture 
PMB 9040 
Port Vila 
Vanuatu 
 
Tel: (678) 5423 301                      Mobile: (678) 5423 301 
Fax: (678) 25 265 
Email: lmele@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 

GLOBAL SOIL PARTNERSHIP REPRESENTATIVES 

FAO Dr. Gavin L. Wall 
Sub-Regional Coordinator for the Pacific Islands 
Food and Agricultural Organization of the United Nations 
Private Mail Bag 
APIA 
Samoa 
 
Tel: +685 20 710 / 22 127 
Email: gavin.wall@fao.org  
Website:  www.fao.org  
 

CSIRO Australia Dr. Neil James McKenzie 
Research Manager 
CSIRO Agriculture Flagship 
B.E. Butler Laboratory 
GPO Box 1666 
Canberra ACT 2601 
Australia 
 
Tel:  +61 2 6264 4222                     Mobile: + 61 439 493268 
Email: neil.mckenzie@csiro.au 
 
Mr. Mike Grundy 
Research Director 
Sustaining Agricultural Soil & Landscapes - Agriculture Flagship 
CSIRO Agriculture Flagship 
CSIRO Ecosystem Sciences 
GPO Box 2583 
Brisbane QLD 4001 
Australia 
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Tel:  +61 7 3833 5633                   Mobile: +61 419 718 058     
Email: mike.grundy@csiro.au 
Website: www.csiro.au 

 

Landcare Research NZ Ltd Dr. Alison Collins 
Director NLRC / Portfolio Leader 
Landcare Research – Manaaki Whenua 
 
Tel: +64 6 353 4809 
Email: collinsa@landcareresearch.co.nz  
 
Dr. Pierre Roudier 
Scientist 
Landcare Research – Manaaki Whenua 
Private Bag 11052, Manawatu Mail Centre 
Palmerston North 4442 
New Zealand 
 
Tel: +64 (0) 6 353 4947                Mobile: +64 (0) 22 315 6476 
Email:  roudierp@landcareresearch.co.nz  
Website:  www.landcareresearch.co.nz  
 
Mr. James R. F. Barringer 
Researcher 
Landcare Research NZ Limited 
P O Box 69040 
Lincoln 7640 
New Zealand 
 
Tel: (64) 321 9609              Mobile: (64) 27 2928272 
Email:  barringerj@landcareresearch.co.nz  
Website:  www.landcareresearch.co.nz  
 

LAND RESOURCES WORKING GROUP 

Secretariat of the Pacific 
Community (SPC) 

Mr. Inoke Ratukalou 
Director 
Land Resources Division 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
Private Mail Bag 
Suva 
Fiji  
 
Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35 236 
Fax: (679) 338 6326 / 337 0021 
Email: InokeR@spc.int 
 
Mrs. Maria Elder – Ratutokarua  
Sustainable Land Management Adviser 
 Land Resources Division 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
Private Mail Bag 
Suva 
Fiji  
 
Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35 446 
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Fax: (679) 338 6326 / 337 0021 
Email: mariar@spc.int 
 

International Union for 
Conservation of Nature 
(IUCN) 

Mr. Ifereimi Dau 
The International Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN)  
5 Ma’afu Street,  
Private Mail Bag,  
Suva 
Fiji 
 
Tel: 3100392 
Fax: 3100128 
Email: Ifereimi.dau@iucn.org 
 

The University of the 
South Pacific (USP) 

Dr. Kenneth Chambers 
Senior Lecturer in Law 
School of Land Management and Development 
University of the South Pacific 
Suva 
Fiji 
 
Tel: (679) 323 2457 
Email: chambers_k@usp.ac.fj 
 

Pacific Island Forum 
Secretariat (PIFS) 

Mr. Timothy Bryar 
Conflict Prevention Adviser 
Pacific Island Forum Secretariat 
Suva 
Fiji 
 
Tel:  (679) 331 2600 
Fax: (679) 330 5573 
Email: timothyb@forumsec.org.fj 
 

RESOURCES 

The University of the 
South Pacific (USP) 

Mr. Viliamu Iese 
The University of the South Pacific (USP) 
Suva 
Fiji 
 
Tel: 
Email: viliamu.iese@usp.ac.fj   
 

Secretariat of the Pacific 
Community (SPC) 

Dr. Siosiua Halavatau 
Deputy Director- Food and Nutritional Security Programme 
Land Resources Division 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
Private Mail Bag 
Suva 
Fiji  
 
Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35464 
Fax: (679) 338 6326 / 337 0021 
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Email: siosiuah@spc.int 
 
Dr. Ken Cokanasiga 
Deputy Director – Trade and Agribusiness Programme 
Land Resources Division 
 
Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35364 
Fax: (679) 338 6326 / 337 0021 
Email: kenc@spc.int  
 
Mr. Josua Wainiqolo 
Biosecurity and Trade Facilitation Coordinator 
Land Resources Division 
 
Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35364 
Fax: (679) 338 6326 / 337 0021 
Email: kenc@spc.int  
 
 
Mr. Paitia Nagalevu 
Land Use Technician 
Land Resources Division 
 
Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35218 
Fax: (679) 338 6326 / 337 0021 
Email: paitian@spc.int  
 
Ms. Mua Tausie 
Programme Assistant 
Land Resources Division 
 
Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35216 
Fax: (679) 338 6326 / 337 0021 
Email: muat@spc.int  
 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
Private Mail Bag 
Suva 
Fiji  
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